Resolution 23-2010

WHEREAS, the Town of Deerpark has requested that her current staff be empowered to perform confidential duties during her absence or period during which she may not be available to serve the citizens of the Town of Deerpark and,

WHEREAS, it appearing that certain duties of the Town Clerk may not be delegated to anyone other than a Deputy Town Clerk, and

WHEREAS, the workload of the Town Clerk's Office requires that the Town Clerk or a duly appointed Deputy be available at all practical times, and,

WHEREAS, it appearing that a second position of Deputy Town Clerk is therefore warranted, and the Town Clerk having informed the Town Board that it is her intention to elevate a member of her existing staff to said position if created, and

WHEREAS, it therefore appearing that the creation of this new position will not result in an increase in existing appropriations for the Town Clerk's Office, and

WHEREAS, it appearing that it is in the best interests of the citizens of the Town of Deerpark to create such a confidential position,

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Town Board creates the position of second Deputy Town Clerk when position is in the exempt class under NY Civil Service Law.

Adopted this 3 rd day of May 2010				
Motion by: <u>Karl Brabenec</u>	2 nd by:	David Hoovler		
Vote: Roll Call				
Councilman Trovei <u>AYE</u>	Councilman Spears	<u>AYE</u>	Councilman Trovei	<u>AYE</u>
Councilman Hoovler <u>AYE</u>	Supervisor Brabened	C <u>AYE</u>		
Motion Passed				

Florence T. Santini, Town Clerk